

**ARBITRATION UNDER CHAPTER 9 OF THE BONOORU - MEKAR  
COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AND TRADE AGREEMENT  
("CEPTA") AND THE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF  
INVESTMENT DISPUTES ARBITRATION (ADDITIONAL FACILITY) RULES**

**BETWEEN:**

**Vemma Holdings Inc.**

**Claimant**

**AND**

**The Federal Republic of Mekar**

**Respondent**

---

---

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

**ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/20/78**

**TRIBUNAL:**

**Ms. Twyla Sands (President)**

**Mr. Long Feng**

**Professor Jaqen H'ghar**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....IV**

**GLOSSARY .....XIII**

**STATEMENT OF CASE..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF FACTS ..... 3**

**PART 1: PROCEDURAL ISSUES..... 5**

**I. THE TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESENT DISPUTE..... 5**

**A. The Tribunal does not have jurisdiction *ratione personae* as Vemma is controlled by Bonooru ..... 6**

**B. Interstate disputes do not fall within the jurisdiction *ratione personae* of the Tribunal..... 10**

**II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT THE LEAVE FOR CRPU’S *AMICUS CURIAE* APPLICATION BUT NOT FOR CBFI’S ONE..... 11**

**A. The Tribunal should exercise its discretion under the CEPTA and apply the Transparency Rules..... 11**

**B. The Tribunal should consider criteria expressly provided for in Art. 9.19(3) CEPTA, implicit criterion of independence, and the requirement of public interest of the Transparency Rules ..... 12**

**C. The Tribunal should grant leave to CRPU’s Application and dismiss CBFI’s submission ..... 14**

    1. The Tribunal should grant leave to CRPU's Application ..... 14

    2. The Tribunal should reject CBFI's Application..... 16

**PART 2: SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES ..... 19**

**III. MEKAR HAS ACCORDED VEMMA’S INVESTMENT FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT AND DID NOT VIOLATE ART 9.9 CEPTA ..... 19**

**A. Mekar’s actions were in accordance with Art. 9.9 CEPTA..... 20**

    1. The Investigations, imposed airfare caps and fines were fair and equitable ..... 20

    2. There was no discrimination in the refusal to grant subsidies..... 24

    3. Claimant cannot rely on frustration of its legitimate expectations..... 26

    4. Claimant was never denied justice ..... 28

    5. There was no “creeping violation” of FET standard ..... 31

**B. Respondent cannot be held liable for the depreciation in value of the Claimant's investment ..... 32**

**IV. IF THE TRIBUNAL FINDS MEKAR'S VIOLATION OF THE CEPTA, IT SHOULD CALCULATE COMPENSATION AT MARKET VALUE STANDARD 34**

**A. The Tribunal should apply market value standard of compensation according to the clear rule of Art. 9.21 CEPTA..... 34**

**B. In any case, even international law requires to apply market value standard because Mekar's actions did not lead to a total loss of the investment..... 35**

**C. The Tribunal should not apply MFN clause to import fair market value provision from Arrakis-Mekar BIT..... 37**

1. The question of compensation is not covered by the scope of MFN clause in Art. 9.7 CEPTA ..... 37

2. Clear wording of Art. 9.21 CEPTA precludes application of the MFN clause..... 38

**D. In any case, the Tribunal should reduce compensation..... 39**

1. Vemma contributed to its losses ..... 39

2. The compensation should be reduced since it would allow Respondent to avoid crippling consequences..... 40

**PRAYER FOR RELIEF ..... 42**

## **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Legal Instruments**

<b>1994 Mekar-Bonooru BIT</b>	Treaty Between the Federal Republic of Mekar and the Commonwealth of Bonooru for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, 1994
<b>AF Rules</b>	ICSID (Additional Facility) Arbitration Rules (2006)
<b>Arrakis-Mekar BIT</b>	Treaty Between the Federal Republic of Mekar and the Kingdom of Arrakis for the Promotion and Protection of Investments (2006)
<b>CEPTA</b>	Comprehensive Economic Partnership and Trade Agreement between the Commonwealth of Bonooru and the Federal Republic of Mekar (15 October 2014)
<b>CETA</b>	EU-Canada Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement (2017)
<b>ICSID</b>	International Convention on Settlement of Investment Disputes, 18 March 1965
<b>ILC Articles</b>	Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts adopted by International Law Commission (2001)
<b>FTC Note (2001)</b>	NAFTA Free Trade Commission, North American Free Trade Agreement Notes of Interpretation of Certain Chapter 11 Provisions (2001)
<b>Japan-China-Korea Trilateral Investment Agreement</b>	Agreement Among the Government of Japan, the Government of the Republic of Korea and the Government of the People's Republic of China for the Promotion, Facilitation and Protection of Investment (2012)
<b>New York Convention</b>	United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (1958)
<b>Transparency Rules</b>	The United Nations Commission on International Trade Law Rules on Transparency in Treaty-based Investor-State Arbitration (2014)

**US-Korea FTA** United States – Korea Free Trade Agreement (2007)

**VCLT** Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (1969)

### **International Judgments and Arbitration Awards**

**AAPL** *Asian Agricultural Products Ltd. v. Republic of Sri Lanka*, ICSID Case No. ARB/87/3, Final Award, 27 June 1990

**Abaclat Dissenting Opinion** *Abaclat and Others v. Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5, Dissenting Opinion, Georges Abi-Saab, 28 October 2011

**Alpha Projektholding** *Alpha Projektholding GmbH v. Ukraine*, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/16, Award, 8 November 2010

**Ampal** *Ampal-American Israel Corp., EGI-Fund (08-10) Investors LLC, EGI-Series Investments LLC, BSS-EMG Investors LLC and David Fischer v. Arab Republic of Egypt*, ICSID Case No. ARB/12/11, Decision on Jurisdiction, 1 February 2016

**Apotex I** *Apotex Inc. v. United States of America*, ICSID Case No. UNCT/10/2, Procedural Order No. 2, 11 October 2011

**Apotex III** *Apotex Holdings Inc. and Apotex Inc. v. United States of America*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/12/1

**Azinian** *Robert Azinian, Kenneth Davitian, & Ellen Baca v. The United Mexican States*, ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/97/2, Award, 1 November 1999

**Azurix** *Azurix Corp v Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Award, 14 July 2006

**Berkowitz** *Aaron C. Berkowitz, Brett E. Berkowitz and Trevor B. Berkowitz v. Republic of Costa Rica*, ICSID Case No. UNCT/13/2, Interim Award (Corrected), 30 May 2017,

<b>Blusun</b>	<i>Blusun S.A., Jean-Pierre Lecorcier and Michael Stein v. Italian Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/14/3, Final Award, 27 December 2016
<b>Border Timbers</b>	<i>Border Timbers Limited, Timber Products International (Private) Limited, and Hangani Development Co. (Private) Limited v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/10/25, Procedural Order No. 2
<b>BUCG</b>	<i>Beijing Urban Construction Group Co. Ltd. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , ICSID Case ARB/14/30, Decision on Jurisdiction, 31 May 2017
<b>Cargill v. Mexico</b>	<i>Cargill, Incorporated v. United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/05/2, Award, 18 September 2009
<b>Cengiz</b>	<i>Cengiz Insaat Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. v. Libya</i> , ICC Case No. 21537/ZF/AYZ, Award, 7 November 2018
<b>Chromalloy</b>	<i>Chromalloy Aeroservices v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , US District Court for District of Columbia No. 94-2339, 31 July 1996
<b>CME</b>	<i>CME Czech Republic B.V. v. The Czech Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Final Award, 14 March 2003
<b>CME Brownlie's Opinion</b>	<i>CME Czech Republic B.V. v. The Czech Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Separate Opinion on the issues at the quantum phases of CME v. Czech Republic by Ian Brownlie, C.B.E., Q.C., 14 March 2003
<b>CSOB</b>	<i>Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka, A.S. v. The Slovak Republic</i> , ICSID Case ARB/97/4, Decision of the Tribunal of Objections to Jurisdiction, 24 May 1999
<b>Eco Oro</b>	<i>Eco Oro Minerals Corp. v. Republic of Colombia</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/16/41, Procedural Order No. 6, 18 February 2019
<b>El Paso</b>	<i>El Paso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15, Award, 31 October 2011

<b>El Paso Annulment</b>	<i>El Paso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15, Decision on Application for Annulment, 22 September 2014
<b>Ethiopia v. Eritrea</b>	<i>The Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia v. The State of Eritrea</i> , Final Award - Ethiopia's Damages Claims, of 17 August 2009
<b>Eureko</b>	<i>Eureko B.V. v. Republic of Poland</i> , ad hoc tribunal, Partial Award, 19 August 2005
<b>Frankfurt Airport</b>	<i>Fraport AG Frankfurt Airport Services Worldwide v. Republic of the Philippines (II)</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/11/12, Award, 10 December 2014
<b>Glamis Gold</b>	<i>Glamis Gold, Ltd. v. The United States of America</i> , UNCITRAL, Award, 8 June 2009
<b>Iran v. US</b>	<i>The Islamic Republic of Iran v. The United States of America</i> , IUSCT Case No. B1, Award No. ITL No. 83-B1-FT, 9 September 2004
<b>Kılıç</b>	<i>Kılıç İnşaat İthalat İhracat Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi v. Turkmenistan</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/10/1, Award, 2 July 2013
<b>Krederi</b>	<i>Krederi Ltd. v. Ukraine</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/14/17, Award, 2 July 2018
<b>Lauder</b>	<i>Ronald S. Lauder v. Czech Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Final Award, 3 September 2001
<b>Lemire II</b>	<i>Joseph Charles Lemire v. Ukraine II</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/06/18, Decision on Jurisdiction and Liability, 14 January 2010
<b>M.C.I.</b>	<i>M.C.I. Power Group, L.C. and New Turbine, Inc. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/6, Award, 31 July 2007
<b>Maffezini</b>	<i>Maffezini v. Spain</i> , Award, 13 November 2000
<b>Malicorp</b>	<i>Malicorp Limited v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/08/18, Award, 7 February 2011

<b>Metalpar</b>	<i>Metalpar S.A. and Buen Aire S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/5, Award, 6 June 2008
<b>Methanex</b>	<i>Methanex Corporation v. United States of America</i> , UNCITRAL, Award, 3 August 2005
<b>Micula</b>	<i>Ioan Micula, Viorel Micula, S.C. European Food S.A, S.C. Starmill S.R.L. and S.C. Multipack S.R.L. v. Romania [I]</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/20, Final Award, 11 December 2013
<b>Mobil</b>	<i>Mobil Exploration and Development Inc. Suc. Argentina and Mobil Argentina S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/16, Decision on Jurisdiction and Liability, 10 April 2013
<b>National Grid</b>	<i>National Grid PLC v. The Argentine Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Award, 3 November 2008
<b>Neer</b>	<i>L. F. H. Neer and Pauline Neer (U.S.A.) v. United Mexican States</i> , Decision, 5 October 1926
<b>Nelson</b>	<i>Joshua Dean Nelson and Jorge Blanco v. United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. UNCT/17/1, Award, 5 June 2020
<b>Olguín</b>	<i>Eudoro Armando Olguín v. Republic of Paraguay</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/98/5, Award, 26 July 2001
<b>Oostergetel</b>	<i>Jan Oostergetel and Theodora Laurentius v. Slovak Republic</i> , UNCITRAL case, Final Award, 23 April 2012
<b>Pan American</b>	<i>Pan American Energy LLC and BP Argentina Exploration Company v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/13, Decision on Preliminary Objections, 27 July 2006
<b>Phoenix Action</b>	<i>Phoenix Action Ltd v. Czech Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/06/5, Award, 15 April 2009
<b>Pope&amp;Talbot</b>	<i>Pope &amp; Talbot Inc. v. The Government of Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, Award on the Merits of Phase 2, 10 April 2001
<b>Raiffeisen</b>	<i>Raiffeisen Bank International AG and Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. v. Republic of Croatia (I)</i> , ICSID Case No.

ARB/17/34, Decision on the Respondent's Jurisdictional Objections, 30 September 2020

<b>Renco</b>	<i>The Renco Group, Inc. v. Republic of Peru [I]</i> , ICSID Case No. UNCT/13/1, Decision as to the Scope of the Respondent's Preliminary Objections under Article 10.20.4, 18 December 2014
<b>RosInvestCo</b>	<i>RosInvestCo v. Russia</i> , SCC Case No. V079/2005, Final Award, 12 September 2010
<b>Rumeli</b>	<i>Rumeli Telekom A.S. and Telsim Mobil Telekomunikasyon Hizmetleri A.S. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , ICSID Case ARB/05/16, Award, 29 July 2008
<b>Salini</b>	<i>Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and Italstrade S.p.A. v. Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/13, Decision on Jurisdiction, 29 November 2004
<b>SASL</b>	<i>South American Silver Limited v. Plurinational State of Bolivia</i> , PCA Case No. 2013-15, Award, 30 August 2018
<b>S.D. Myers</b>	<i>S.D. Myers v. Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, First Partial Award, 13 November 2000
<b>Sea Containers</b>	<i>European Commission, Sea Containers v. Stena Sealink</i> , 94/19/EC, 21 December 1993
<b>Sempra</b>	<i>Sempra Energy International v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16, Award, 28 September 2007
<b>Stati</b>	<i>Anatolie Stati and others v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , SCC Case No. V116/2010, Award, 19 December 2013
<b>Suez</b>	<i>Suez, InterAguas Servicios Integrales del Agua S.A., Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona S.A. v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case ARB/03/17, Order in Response to a Petition for Participation as Amicus Curiae, 17 March 2006
<b>Tidewater</b>	<i>Tidewater Investment SRL v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/10/5, Award, 13 March 2015

<b>Total</b>	<i>Total S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/01, Decision on Liability, 27 December 2010
<b>Urbaser</b>	<i>Urbaser S.A. and Consorcio de Aguas Bilbao Bizkaia, Bilbao Biskaia Ur Partzuergoa v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/26, 8 December 2016
<b>Venezuela US</b>	<i>Venezuela US, S.R.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , PCA Case No. 2013-34, Interim Award on Jurisdiction, 26 July 2016
<b>Vocklinghaus</b>	<i>Peter Franz Vocklinghaus v. Czech Republic</i> , Award, 19 September 2011
<b>Von Pezold</b>	<i>Bernhard von Pezold and others v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , ICSID Case ARB/10/15, Procedural Order No. 2, 26 June 2012¶
<b>White Industries</b>	<i>White Industries Australia Limited v. The Republic of India</i> , Final Award, 30 November 2011
<b>Windstream Energy</b>	<i>Windstream Energy v. Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, Award, 27 September 2016
<b>Yukos</b>	<i>Yukos Universal Limited (Isle of Man) v. The Russian Federation</i> , PCA Case No. 2005-04/AA227, Final Award, 18 July 2014
<b>Zhinvali</b>	<i>Zhinvali Development Ltd. v. Republic of Georgia</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/00/1, Award, 24 January 2003

### **Doctrine and analytics**

<b>Anti-Corruption Toolkit</b>	The United Nations Anti-Corruption Toolkit, 3rd edition
<b>Born (2014)</b>	Born G (2014) International Commercial Arbitration
<b>Born&amp;Forrest (2019)</b>	Born G, Forrest S (2019) Amicus Curiae Participation in Investment Arbitration, in <i>Kinnear M, McLachlan C, ICSID Review - Foreign Investment Law Journal</i> , Volume 34 Issue 3

- Broches (1972)** Broches A (1972) The Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States in *Collected Courses of the Hague Academy of International Law*, Volume 136
- Christie&Turtoi (2021)** Christie K, Turtoi R (2021) The Investment Treaty Arbitration Review: Compensation for Expropriation in *The Investment Treaty Arbitration Review (Legum B (ed))*, 6th edition
- Cole (2012)** Cole T (2012) The Boundaries of Most Favored Nation Treatment in International Investment Law in *Michigan Journal of International Law*, 576
- Dumberry (2013)** Dumberry P (2013) The fair and equitable treatment standard: a guide to NAFTA case law on Article 1105. Kluwer Law International
- Feldman (2016)** Feldman M (2016) State-Owned Enterprises as Claimants in International Investment Arbitration in *ICSID Review Foreign Investment Law Journal*, Volume 31, Issue 1
- Kovács (2018)** Kovács C (2018) Attribution in International Investment Law
- OECD Airline Competition (2014)** OECD (2014) Airline Competition. Background Paper by the Secretariat.
- Pauker (2018)** Pauker S (2018) Admissibility of claims in investment treaty arbitration in *Arbitration International*, Volume 34 Issue 1, 1
- Puccio (2017)** Puccio L (2017) CETA: Investment and the right to regulate in *European Parliamentary Research Service*, 1
- Ranjah (2021)** Ranjah ZU (2021) Jurisdiction of Arbitral Tribunal
- Redfern&Hunter (2015)** Blackaby N, Partasides C (2015) Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration, 6th ed.
- Schreuer (2009)** Schreuer C (2009) Nationality of Investors: Legitimate Restrictions vs. Business Interests in *ICSID Review - Foreign Investment Law Journal*, Volume 24, Issue 2, 521

- Sornarajah (2010)** Sornarajah M (2010) *The International Law on Foreign Investment*, 3rd ed.
- Stepanov (2018)** Stepanov I (2018) *Eli Lilly and Beyond: The Role of International Intellectual Property Treaties in Establishing Legitimate Expectations in Investor-State Dispute Settlement*
- UNCTAD FET (2012)** Fair and Equitable Treatment (2012) in UNCTAD Series on Issues in International Investment Agreements II, 1
- Vundavilli (2019)** Vundavilli G (2019) *A practical guide to managing unused assets*
- World Bank Guidelines** The World Bank Group (1992) Report No. 11415 to the Development Committee and Guidelines on the Treatment of Foreign Direct Investment in *Legal Framework for the Treatment of Foreign Investment*, Volume II, 1
- Weisburg&Ryan (2006)** Weisburg H, Ryan C (2006) Chapter 8. Means to be Made Whole: Damages in the Context of International Investment Arbitration in *Evaluation of Damages in International Arbitration (Derains and Kreindler (eds))*
